7 hereof the Service company shall have the option at any time 
thereafter by notice in writing (hereinafter called 'the Default 
Buyback Notice') served upon the Proprietor to require the 
Proprietor to transfer the Unit to the Service Company or its 
nominee for the price of One Hundred and Seven Thousand 
dollars ($107,000.00) whereupon the following terms and 
conditions shall apply:  

(i) the parties shall upon the service of the Default Buyback 
Notice be deemed to have entered into an Agreement upon 
the same terms and conditions as are contained in the 
Standard Agreement for Sale of Land - 1986 Edition with

[...]

Company shall have the option by notice in writing 
(hereinafter called 'the Buyback Notice') served upon the 
other no later than a further twenty-eight (28) days 
thereafter to require the Transfer by the Proprietor to the 
Service Company or its nominee of the unit for the price of 
One Hundred and Seven Thousand Dollars ($107,000.00) 
whereupon the following terms and conditions shall apply:  

(i) The parties shall upon the service of the Buyback Notice 
by either on the other be deemed to have entered into an 
agreement upon the same terms and conditions as are 
contained in the standard Agreement for Sale of Land -

[...]

currency of that notice the Grantor Doth Hereby Give and Grant to 
the Grantee the first option of purchasing the said fee simple and 
all improvements thereon on the terms and conditions herein 
contained;  

5. The purchase price relating to such option shall be the sum of 
Three thousand one hundred and fifty-seven pounds four shillings 
(Â£3157 4s. Od.) to which shall be added the value of all additions 
and improvements to the said property since date of purchase by 
the Grantor (such value to be taken as at date of exercise of this 
option) and from which shall be subtracted the value of all